cents ($11,967.76). During the ’08-’09 period, six MPO’s were again assigned to the uniform 
patrol division, the cost of the program during this time period was eleven thousand eight 
hundred dollars and sixty-six cents ($11,800.66), the total decrease in MPO pay by a hundred 
and sixty-seven dollars and ten cents ($167.10). Any time that a supervisor or an officer works 
out of a classification they are paid, as per the contract, an increase of five percent. So during the 
time period ’07-’08, one thousand nine hundred and seventeen dollars and sixty-six cents 
($1,917.66) were paid to officers and supervisors for working in an acting capacity as a

[...]

officers were getting credit for the work that they are doing, and b) have the supervisors in those 
areas of concern direct those patrolling efforts; we went ahead and created a signal called the 
directed patrol. During the first time period you saw there was only a hundred and two (102) 
directed patrols. Again, the majority of those are directed or instigated and initiated by the 
supervisors. In that same time period it dramatically increased to one thousand three hundred and 
sixty-one (1,361) different directed area patrol efforts, an increase of one thousand two hundred 
and thirty-four point three one percent (1,234.31%); and again, we wanted to make sure that our 
officers were getting the proper direction out there, not just going out with the wrong devices 
deciding where they were or were not going to patrol. So again, this is consistent with area 
concerns, neighbors concerns, crime trends, crime statistics that we get, information that they

[...]

One of the areas that we saw were report times with the ten hour shifts, a lot of 
the call ins or extended shifts, excuse me, the call in overtime we thought was going to be 
positively impacted by this deployment; the court time of August 18, 2007 through February 13, 
2008, for the midnight shift there was seven hundred and eighty-eight point seven-five (788.75) 
hours used; the day shift was a hundred and thirty-eight (138) hours; and afternoon was five 
ninety-three point five (593.5), for a total of one thousand five hundred and twenty point two-
five (1,520.25) hours. August 18, 2008 through February 13, 2009, again the mid-night shift six 
fifty-eight point seven-five (658.75); the day shift was one hundred and fifty-two (152) hours; 
the afternoon shift was four hundred and twenty-two (422) hours, for a total one thousand two 
hundred and thirty-three point five-zero (1,233.50) hours. There was a total savings there of two 
hundred and eighty-six point seven-five (286.75) hours of overtime related to court time. We had 
extended shifts during the ’07-’08 time period. As you can see, there was seventy-five point 
seven-five (75.75) hours; day shift was one forty-four point seven-five (144.75); afternoons one 
ninety-four point five-zero (194.50), for a total of four hundred and fifteen (415) hours. August 
’08 through February ’09, there was a raise in the midnight ninety-six point five-zero (96.50); the 
day shift was one fourteen point five-zero (114.50), and the afternoon shift was ninety-two point 
two-five (92.25), for a total of three zero three point two-five (303.25), for a savings of a 
hundred and eleven point seven-five (111.75) hours of overtime usage regarding extended shifts 
by the units that are currently on duty. The last area that we looked at to evaluate was personnel 
shortages. Any time that we had people call in sick, schedule training, or regular days off, and

[...]

street to maintain our minimal staffing. August ’07 through February ’08, the midnight had five 
hundred and seventy point two-five (570.25) hours; day shift had three twenty-nine point five-
zero (329.50); afternoon four fifty-two point two-zero (452.20), for a total of one thousand three 
hundred and fifty-one point seven-five (1,351.75) hours. August 2008 through February 2009, 
the midnight shift had an increase of seven hundred and thirty-five point five-zero (735.50) 
hours; day shift was seven forty-nine point two-five (749.25); afternoons was three hundred and 
eleven (311) hours, for a total of one thousand seven hundred and ninety-five point seven-five 
(1,795.75) hours, was a total increase of four hundred and forty-four (444) hours during that time 
period. The increase resulting – a lot of the increases were resulting from department vacancies. 

Commissioner Cabrera: Chief can you break that down between vacancies and just the need for 
overtime without it being a vacancy?